#### IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSISSIPPI OF THE STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

# THURMAN KIRKWOOD AKA MICKEY

APPELLANT

V.

NO. 2008-KA-01349-COA

STATE OF MISSISSIPPI

APPELLEE

#### CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iv
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
STATEMENT OF INCARCERATION
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION
STATEMENT OF THE CASE
FACTS
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT
<u>ARGUMENT</u> 8
ISSUE ONE:
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED WHEN IT ALLOWED THE PROSECUTOR TO SUBMIT THE APPELLANT'S PRIOR FELONY CONVICTIONS IN SPITE OF THE APPELLANT'S OFFER OF A STIPULATION.
ISSUE TWO:
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN FAILING TO CORRECTLY APPLY MISSISSIPPI RULE OF EVIDENCE 609, INCLUDING CONDUCTING A BALANCING TEST ON THE RECORD AND/OR GIVING LIMITING INSTRUCTIONS WHEN THE STATE IMPROPERLY IMPEACHED THE APPELLANT REGARDING HIS PRIOR CONVICTIONS DURING CROSS-EXAMINATION. FURTHERMORE, WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DETERMINING THAT THE APPELLANT "OPENED THE DOOR" TO SUCH CROSS-EXAMINATION BY ANSWERING A QUESTION POSED TO HIM BY THE STATE.
ISSUE THREE:
WHETHER THE EVIDENCE WAS SUFFICIENT TO SUPPORT A CONVICTION ON GRAND LARCENY WHEN THERE WAS NO TESTIMONY OR EVIDENCE AS TO THE ACTUAL VALUE OF THE ITEM ALLEGED TO HAVE BEEN STOLEN.

ISSUE FOUR:
WHETHER THE APPELLANT'S CONVICTION FOR GRAND LARCENY WAS AGAINST THE OVERWHELMING WEIGHT OF THE EVIDENCE WHEN THE ONLY EVIDENCE PRESENTED BY THE STATE WAS A WITNESS'S TESTIMONY AS TO PURCHASE PRICE WHICH WAS IN NO WAY ANCHORED BY A DATE AND WHEN, AS SHOWN IN THE EXHIBITS, THE VEHICLE IN QUESTION WAS IN AN OBVIOUS SHAPE OF DISREPAIR.
ISSUE FIVE:
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING THE APPELLANT'S CIRCUMSTANTIAL EVIDENCE JURY INSTRUCTION WHEN IT APPLIED THE IMPROPER METHOD OF ANALYSIS IN CONCLUDING THE DIRECT EVIDENCE OF THE OCCURRENCE OF A CRIME IS THE APPROPRIATE METHOD OF ANALYSIS, RATHER THAT DIRECT EVIDENCE SHOWING THE GUILT OF THE APPELLANT.
ISSUE SIX:
WHETHER THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN OVERRULING DEFENSE COUNSEL'S PEREMPTORY INSTRUCTION WHEN THE STATE FAILED TO PROVIDE SUFFICIENT EVIDENCE THAT THE BUILDING IN QUESTION WAS A DWELLING HOUSE.
ISSUE SEVEN:
WHETHER ANY OF THE ABOVE ERRORS CONCERNING VIOLATION OF THE APPELLANT'S FAIR TRIAL RIGHTS MAY BE CONSIDERED HARMLESS
WHETHER CUMULATIVE ERROR DEPRIVED THE APPELLANT OF HIS FUNDAMENTAL RIGHT TO A FAIR TRIAL.
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

# FEDERAL CASES

Chapman v. California, 386 U.S. 18, 23 (1967)
Fahy v. Connecticut, 375 U.S. 85, 86-87 (1963)
Old Chief v. United States, 519 U.S. 172, 172 (1997)9
Payne v. Arkasnas, 356 U.S. 560, 568 (1958)
STATE CASES
Brown v. State, 969 So. 2d 855, 860 (Miss. 2007)
Carr v. State, 770 So.2d 1025 (Miss. App. 2000)
Clark v. State, 503 So. 2d 277, 279 (Miss. 1987)
Course v. State, 469 So.2d 80, 82 (Miss. 1985)
Crenshaw v. State, 520 So. 2d 131, 133 (Mis 1988)
Dilworth v. State, 909 So. 2d 731, 736 (Miss. 2005)
Easter v. State, 878 So. 2d 10, 21 (Miss 2004)
Ellis v. State, 469 So.2d 1256, 1259 (Miss.,1985)
Griffin v. State, 557 So. 2d 542, 553 (Miss. 1990)
Hansen v. State, 582 So.2d 114, 142 (Miss. 1991)
Hickson v. State, 697 So. 2d 391, 397 (Miss. 1997)
Hopkins v. State, 639 So. 2d 1247, 1253 (Miss. 1993)
Johnson v. State, 525 So. 2d 809, 812 (Miss. 1988)
Jones v. State, 702 So. 2d 419, 421 (Miss. 1997)

Mack v. State, 481 So. 2d 793, 795 (Miss. 1985)
Mackbee v. State, 575 So.2d 16, 24 (Miss. 1990)
Manning v. State, 735 So. 2d 323, 338 (Miss. 1999)
McFee v. State, 511 So. 2d 130, 136 (Miss.1987)
Milano v. State, 790 So. 2d 179, 1984 (Miss. 2001)
Peterson v. State, 518 So.2d 632, 636 (Miss. 1987)
Ross v. State, 954 So. 2d 968, 1018 (Miss. 2007)
Sawyer v. State, 2007-KA-00136 ¶ 25 (Miss 2008
Shaw v. State, 915 So. 2d 442, 445 (Miss. 2005)
Smith v. State, 881 So. 2d 908, 910 (Miss. Ct. App. 2004)
Stewart v. State, 596 So. 2d 851, 853 (Miss. 1992)
Stewart v. State, 986 So. 2d 304, 308 (Miss 2008)
Thomas v. State, 92 So. 225, 226 (Miss. 1922)
Thompson v. State, 910 So. 2d 60, 62 (Miss. Ct. App. 2005)
Triplett v. State, 881 So.2d 303, 305 (Miss. 2004)
Watson v. State, 254 Miss. 82 (1965)
Williams v. State, 2007-KA-00135 (Miss. 2008
Williams v. State, 803 So. 2d 1159, 1161 (Miss. 2001)
STATE STATUTES
Mississippi Code Annotated Section 97-17-23
Mississippi Code Annotated § 99-19-81

Miss. Code Ann. 97-17-23	26
Section 146 of the Mississippi Constitution and Miss. Code Ann. 99-35-101	. 3
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
3 Wharton's Criminal Law s 357 (14th Ed. 1980)	18
50 Am.Jur.2d Larceny s 45 (1970)	18
